

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Docket No. 10-17230

TARA D. MAVES

Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

**FIRST HORIZON HOME LOANS and,
QUALITY LOAN SERVICES**

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from An Order of the
United States District Court
for the District of Nevada

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Terry J. Thomas (NV 5523, CA 133963)
7330 Hunter Glen Drive
Reno, NV 89523
775-750-6307
T2esq@yahoo.com
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	
A. The Basis for the District Court’s Jurisdiction.	1
B. The Basis for the Court of Appeals Jurisdiction.	1
C. Filing Date of Appeal.	1
D. Assertion that the Appeal is from a Final Order of Judgment that Disposes of all Parties’ Claims or Information Establishing the Court of Appeals Jurisdiction on Some Other Basis.	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
VI. STANDARDS OF REVIEW	9
VII. ARGUMENT	10
1. THE STATE COURT ASSUMED JURISDICTION OVER THE SUBJECT LOCAL REAL PROPERTY	10
2. THE COURT SHOULD HAVE REMANDED BASED UPON ITS POWER OF ABSTENTION	12
3. NONE OF THE RECORDED, OR UNRECORDED COPIES MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE	12
4. ANYONE CAN RECORD ANYTHING AT THE COUNTY RECORDER’S OFFICE	14

5.	THIS COURT IS RESPECTFULLY REQUESTED TO FOLLOW IT RECENT DECISION	16
6.	APPELLANT’S DEMANDS FOR A HEARING ON THE JUDICIALLY NOTICED DOCUMENTS WAS IGNORED	17
7.	APPELLANT’S DEMANDS FOR FRCP RULE 26 DISCOVERY WAS IGNORED	18
8	THE DISTRICT COURT REFUSED TO CERTIFY UNIQUE QUESTIONS OF NEVADA LAW TO THE NEVADA SUPREME COURT	19
9.	QUALITY IS NOT PROPERLY LICENCED AS A DEBT COLLECTOR, THUS ITS NOD IS VOID <i>AB INITIO</i>	20
	CONCLUSION	22
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	22
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Federal Cases:</u>	Page
<i>California ex rel. Sacramento Metro. Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. United States</i> , 215 F.3d 1005, 1010-15 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Celotex Corp. V. Catrett</i> 477 US 317 (1986)	17
<i>Chen v. Metropolitan Ins. & Annuity Co.</i> 907 F2d 566 (5 th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Cooperative de Ahorro y Credito Aguanda v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.</i> 993 F2d 269 (1 st Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Colorado River Water Dist. v U.S.</i> 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	11
<i>Jacobson v. AEG Capital Corp.</i> 50 F3d 1493 1496 (9 th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Kline v. Burke Const. Co.</i> (1922) 260 U.S. 226, 229, 43 S.Ct. 79.....	10
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 at 689-690 (9 th Cir 2001).....	16
<i>Lively v. Wild Oats Markets, Inc.</i> 456 F3d 933, 938 (9 th Cir 2006).....	9
<i>Madeja v. Olympic Packers, LLC</i> , 310 F3d 628 (9 th Cir 2002).....	18
<i>Manzarek v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> 519 F3d 1025 (9 th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> 460 US 1 (1983) ..	11
<i>Nakash v. Marciano</i> , 882 F.2d 1415 (9 th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Nebraska ex rel. Dep't of Soc. Servs. V. Benson</i> , 146 F.3d 676 (9 th Cir. 1998)...	10
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	12
<i>Rank v. Nimmo</i> , 677 F2d 692 (9 th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>State Engineer of State of Nevada v. South Fork Band of Te-Moak Tribe</i> , 339 F.3d 804, (9 th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>United States v. Burch</i> , 169 F.3d 666, 672 (10th Cir.1999).....	14

<i>United States v. Thomas</i> 54 F3d 73 (2 nd Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>United States v. Gagliardi</i> 506 F3d 140 (2 nd Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Victaulic Co. V. Tieman</i> , 499 F3d 227 (3 rd Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Walker v. Woodford</i> 454 F.Supp.2d 1007 (SD CA 2006).....	12
<i>Yusefzadeh v. Nelson, Mullins, Riley & Scarborough, LLP</i> 365 F3d 1244 (11 th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>40235 Washington Street Corp. V. Lusardi</i> , 976 F.2d 587 (9 th Cir. 1992)	10

Federal Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1441(b).....	13
--------------------------	----

Federal Rules:

1. Rules of Civil Procedure

FRCP 12(b)(6).....	13
--------------------	----

2. FRCP 26	5
------------------	---

3. Rules of Evidence:

FRE 901	18
---------------	----

State Statutes:

NRS § 107.080.....	
--------------------	--

Passim
